

NO. 23-1620

In The

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

CARON NAZARIO,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**JOE GUTIERREZ, In his Personal Capacity;
DANIEL CROCKER, In his Personal Capacity,**

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NORFOLK

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING

AND

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

**Jonathan M. Arthur
THOMAS H. ROBERTS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
105 South 1st. Street
RICHMOND, VA 23219
(804) 991-4308
*Counsel for Appellant***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND PETITION FOR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> ..	1
I. Rule 35 (b)(1) Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> and Local Rule 40(b) Petition for Rehearing Statement of Purpose	1
II. Background	3
III. Argument and Authorities	7
A. The Officers’ Conduct Establishes “Just Cause” for Lt. Nazario’s Behavior, so the Officers Lacked Probable Cause to Believe Lt. Nazario Committed Obstruction of Justice.....	7
B. The Erroneous Probable Cause Determination Established Crocker’s Qualified Immunity for Prolonging the Traffic Stop.....	12
C. The Erroneous Probable Cause Determination Established the Officers’ Qualified Immunity for Excessive Force.	13
D. The Erroneous Probable Cause Determination Undermined Lt. Nazario’s First Amendment Claim.	16
E. The Erroneous Probable Cause Determination Legitimized the Jury Instructions.	16
IV. Conclusion	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cromartie v. Billings</i> , 298 Va. 84 (2020).....	7, 9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S 386 (1989)	6, 13, 15
<i>Hayes v. Seat of Pleasants</i> , 469 Fed. App. 169 (4 th Cir. 2012)	1, 7
<i>Lightfoot v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0313-20-2, 2021 WL 1257140 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2021).....	11
<i>McCracken v. Commonwealth</i> , 572 S.E.2d 493 (Va. Ct. App. 2002)	9, 12, 15
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391(2019)	6, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>Randall v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , Md., 302 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Pendleton</i> , 249 F.3d 279, 291-92 (4th Cir. 2001)	1, 7, 9
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F. 3d 95 (4th. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Thorne v. Commonwealth</i> , 784 S.E.2d 304 (Va. Ct. App. 2016)	1, 7, 11

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198312

Virginia Statutes

Virginia Code §18.2-8.....14

Virginia Code § 18.2-460.....1, 7

Virginia Code § 46.2-113.....14

Virginia Code § 46.2-716.....14

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Amend. I. *Passim*

Const. Amend. IV..... *Passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 40.....1

LR. App. P. 401
